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Shri M. R. Krishna: May I know whether any request for assistance has been received from the Sanskrit College at Alwal in Andhra Pradesh;
if so, what assistance has been so far extended to it?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali;: Some assistance was given; but if the hon. Member will put down a specific question I shall be very glad to answer it.

Shri Khadilkar: In early British period, Sanskrit Patashalas, as they were called, were supported by Government, and they used to give good grounding in Sanskrit. Is there any proposal to sanclion some aid to Patashalas in the old pattern so as to revive them.

Dr. K, L. Shrimali: All these matters are under examination.

Shri Assar: May I know whether it is a fact that some of the devoted Sanskrit scholars who are trying to popularise simple Sanskrit have approached Government for help?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: Whenever scholars approach for some kind of assistance the applications are examined on merits. If the hon. Member has any particular person in view he may kindly let me know so that I will be able to give him a deflnite answer,.

+
r Pandit D. N. Tiwary:
Shri D. C. Sharma:
Shri 8. M. Banerjee:
Shri Ram Krishan:
Shri Supakar:
Shri N. R. Munisamy:
*784. { Shri Vasudevan Nuir:
Shri Nagi Reddy:
Shri Narayanankutty Menon:
Shri P. K. Deo: -~
Shri B. C. Prodhan:
Shri Halder:
LShri Hem Barua:

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Indian delegation to the Fund Bank Conferences held in New Delhi during October, 1958 has submitted its report;

(b) whether a copy of it will be laid on the Table; and

(¢) what are Government’s views on the decisions arrived at these Conferences?

The Minister of Revenue and Civil Expenditure (Dr. B. Gopala Reddi):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b)Y A copy of the Report was laid on the Table on 2nd December, 1958.

(c) The only important decision arrived at the 1958 annual me:tings of the Fund and Bank was with regard to an inercase in the resources of the Fund and thc Bank. Separate resolutions, authorizing the respective Executive Boards of the Fund and Bank to submit appropriate proposals to the Boards of Governors for an increase in the resources of both the Fund and Bank, were adopted. The Government of India have expressed their full agreement in principle with these resolutions.

Pandit D. N. Tiwary: May I know what other countries participated in this Conference?

Dr. B, Gopala Reddi: About €8

countries participated in this World
Bank Conference.
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Pandit D. N. Tiwary: May I know whether any specific proposals were put forward by Government of India at this Conference?

Dr. B, Gopala Reddi: No, Sir: the ‘Government of India agreed with the proposal made by the USA and UK ‘Governments that the resources of the Fund and Bank may be enlarged.

Shri Hem Barua: May I know whether it is a fact that Mr. Sadle, the leader of the Japanese Delegation to the World Bank Conference, made a proposal for a common reserve fund for assistance to under-developed countries of Africa and Asia and the opinion of India was sounded in this matter and, it so, what was the reaction of the Government of India?

Dr. B. Gopala Reddi: I do nét think it was made at this conference. Perhaps it was made elsewhere. We are not aware of any such proposal made by the Government of Japan.

Shri Ram Krishan: May I know whether any specific suggestion was made for raising the fund?

Dr. B. Gopala Reddi: They are trying to enlarge the resources and by enhancing the quotas which each Government has to give, they propose to raise additional resources so that they may help the under-developed countries.

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: In answer to a question the other day, the hon. Minister stated that certain reports made by the World Bank officials were made to the World Bank directly and therefore the Government
+has no copy of that. May I know whether the Indian delegation to the World Bank Conference has received a copy of the report and, if so, whether the hon. Finance Minister will lay a copy of it on the Table of the House?

The Minister of Finance (Shri Morarji Desaf): It does not arise out of this gquestion at all,
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Shri N. R. Munisamy: May 1 know whether any thought has been givan by this Conference to the proposal made by President Eisenhower %o establish a common pool to be subscribed by certain member countries and, if so, what is the subscription to be made by the Government of India?

Dr. B. Gopala Reddi: The Government of India also agree with the principles of it, and the details have to be worked out by the executive directors. Later on it may come before the Government of India also.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Shri Hem Barma: One supplementary. My name is also there.

Mr. Speaker: I know. I have allowed him one question already.

Shri Hem Barua: One question relating to the Finance Minister.

Mr. Speaker: Seth Achal Singh.
&5 wrw oy : w7 ag fod wa

& wEra} FY e & Qg ?

Dr. B. Gopala Reddi: It was laid on the Table of the House on the 2nd
December.

Shri Hem Barua: My question relates to the Finance Minister.

Mr. Speaker: I have allowed him one question. The hon. Members cannot exhaust the whole subject by questions.

Shri Hem Barua: One supplementary.

Mr. Speaker: I have allowed him one supplementary. There is no supplementary to a supplementary!
Shri Nath Pai.

Shri Nath Pai: Is it a fair assumpd-
ion to say that the criticism at the Conference tended against the socialist pattern of our economy and tended to take a favourable view of more help being given to the private sector?
tshp;eeches were made which shdwed

t.
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Shri Mowarfl Dwsal: The inference is not correct.

Shri Hem Barua: May : know whether 1t 1z a fact that our Finance Minjster who addressed the Canference emphasized the need for a supplementary agency for long-terma lcans, a project which might not be quite profitable but which mav be basic to development, and if so, what was the reaction of the Conference”

Shri Morarji Desai: I made no cuch proposal.

Mr. Speaker: The hon Meniber knows more than the hon Minister!

Shri Hem Barua: I wanted to know this The proposal emphasized the need for a supplementary agency tq make long term loans, which mght not be profitable but which may be 2 basis for development That wa-
what the ncwspapers cairied

Shri Morarji Desai: Newspaper carry many things which have no basis 1n fact

Water Supplv in Bokaro Collieries
*385 Shri T. B, Vittal Rao: Wil the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether the scheme prepared by the Bombay Engmcer for advquate supply of purificd water to the wotkei s in Bokaro Coalficlds has been examined by the National Coal Develop ment Corporation:

(b) 1f so, the nature of decision

arrived at; and

(c) what 1s the estimated cost of the scheme”

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel (SBhri Gajendra Prasad Sinha): (a,
Yes.

{b) and (¢) The Bombay Engineer had proposed several alternative schemes, with the estimated cost of sach ranging from Rs. 45 lakhs to Rs. 1.05 crores. The Corporation have decided to obtain the services of suitable consulting engineers to advise them which of these schemes should be preferred and to draw up detailed plan and estimate.

Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: May I know how many alternative schemes this Bombay enginee:r has suggested, so0 that it has become necessary to nvite consultants ta decide the point?

Shri Gajend.a Pracad Sinha: The Bombay engineer has submitted nearabout five or six schemes I have alrcady mentioned the amount.

Shri T B Vittal Rao: May I know who are the consultants with whoin the NCDC v consulung on this maiter?

Shri Gajendra Prasad Sinha: It 1s trying to find out the consultants We have not vet finalized the work abou’ the consultants

Shri T B. Vittal Rao: May I know for how long this queshon has been under the consideration of the NCDC?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh): Actually, the schemes which were suggested bv the Bombay engineer covered the question of water supply both to the workers who are working in the collicnies which are managed by the NCDC as also the collieries 1n the private sector As the private sector did not show anv greal enthusiasm we contacted the Bihar Government Thoir reactions were also not very tavourable Therefore, we are trying to work out schemes, in the first mnstance, to cover the workers in the collieries which are run by the NCDC

Shrl Prabhat Kar: In view of the fact that this purified water 13 to be supplied to the workers and the delav has taken place in deciding the con~
sultants, may I know how long it will take now for the consultants to be examined and this scheme to be put into effect?

Sardar Swaran Singh: I agree with the hon. Member that we should do

